## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S).15312/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-09-2023 in CRLA No. 536/2013 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

HASHIM SHAMSHUDDIN

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE REPRESENTED BY THE INSPECTOR OF POLICE, CBI, ACB, CHENNAI

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.213486/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.213491/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date: 22-01-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Christi Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment is allowed.

Application for permission to file lengthy list of date is allowed.

Issue notice on the quantum of sentence alone. The statement of the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner that he would show his *bona fide* by depositing Rs.10 lakhs.

In view thereof, four weeks' time is granted to the petitioner to deposit the aforesaid amount on the file of the relevant Trial Court.

In the meanwhile, exemption from surrendering is extended.

(KAVITA PAHUJA) COURT MASTER (SH) (POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)